Advances/Investment impairment (15 962) (45 359) (15 962) (45 359)

NET INCOME 196 269 168 048 170 091 147 241

Net investment trading income –   20 650 –   20 650

OPERATING INCOME 196 269 188 698 170 091 167 891

Operating costs (60 034) (56 083) (59 743) (52 409)

NET INCOME BEFORE TAXATION 136 235 132 615 110 348 115 482

Taxation 24.1 (35 841) (34 687) (33 110) (34 645)

INCOME AFTER TAXATION ATTRIBUTABLE

TO ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS 100 394 97 928 77 238 80 837

Income statements for the year ended 31 March 2004

30

National Housing Finance Corporation Limited Annual Report 2004

A
N

N
U

A
L

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

31

National Housing Finance Corporation Limited Annual Report 2004

A
N

N
U

A
L

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

Statements of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2004

Ordinary Distri-

share Share Grant Secondary butable

Note capital premium capital reserves reserves Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

GROUP

Balance 31 March 2002 as

previously stated 842 879 158 200 000 50 000 489 805 1 619 805

Change in accounting policy 2 (1 448) (1 448)

Balance 31 March 2002 – restated 842 879 158 200 000 50 000 488 357 1 618 357

Net profit for the year – – – 97 928 97 928

Transfer to distributable reserves – – – (50 000) 50 000 –

Balance 31 March 2003 842 879 158 200 000 – 636 285 1 716 285

Effect of adopting AC133 –

impairment of advances – – – – (76 450) (76 450)

Effect of adopting AC133 –

reversal of provision against advances – – – – 44 855 44 855

Net profit for the year – – – – 100 394 100 394

Transfer to reserves – – – 4 185 (4 185) –

Balance 31 March 2004 842 879 158 200 000 4 185 700 900 1 785 085

COMPANY

Balance 31 March 2002 as

previously stated 842 879 158 200 000 50 000 512 891 1 642 891

Change in accounting policy 2 (1 448) (1 448)

Balance 31 March 2002 – restated 842 879 158 200 000 50 000 511 444 1 641 444

Net profit for the year – – – 80 837 80 837

Transfer to distributable reserves – – – (50 000) 50 000 –

Balance 31 March 2003 842 879 158 200 000 – 642 281 1 722 281

Effect of adopting AC133 –

impairment of advances – – – – (76 450) (76 450)

Effect of adopting AC133 –

reversal of provision against advances – – – – 44 855 44 855

Net profit for the year – – – – 77 238 77 238

Balance 31 March 2004 842 879 158 200 000 – 687 924 1 767 924

Cash flow statements for the year ended 31 March 2004

32

National Housing Finance Corporation Limited Annual Report 2004

A
N

N
U

A
L

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS Group Company

2004 2003 2004 2003
Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 72 704 199 656 31 074 100 822

Cash (utilised by)/generated by operations 25.1 (83 249) 44 477 (110 146) (38 587)

Interest received 204 539 216 083 187 251 197 873

Interest paid (16 727) (16 639) (16 634) (16 639)

Taxation paid 25.2 (31 859) (44 265) (29 396) (41 825)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (11 574) (2 952) (18 574) (2 952)

Additions to fixed assets 9 (1 612) (2 841) (1 612) (2 841)

Inflow on disposal of fixed assets 38 24 38 24

Net outflow from acquisition of investments –   –   (7 000) –

Debentures purchased in Cape Town Community

Housing Company (10 000) –   (10 000) –

Inflow on disposal of R184's –   130 117 –   130 117

Net outflow from acquisition of R194's –   (129 245) –   (129 245)

Inflow on disposal of R194's –   128 730 –   128 730

Net outflow from acquisition of R153's –   (129 738) –   (129 738)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (32 028) 235 617 (32 028) 235 617

Cash outflows from restructuring –   (64 900) –   (64 900)

Reduction on deferred income 17 (5 185) –   (5 185) –

Grant funds received 2 24 296 104 339 24 295 104 339

Provincial subsidies received for the Job Summit (51 138) 196 178 (51 138) 196 178

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 29 103 432 321 (19 527) 333 487

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1 652 584 1 220 263 1 525 596 1 192 110

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 25.3 1 681 687 1 652 584 1 506 069 1 525 596

33

National Housing Finance Corporation Limited Annual Report 2004

A
N

N
U

A
L

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

1  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principle accounting policies adopted in the preparation